## **RÉSUMÉ DIGEST**

## ACT 472 (HB 390)

## **2024 Regular Session**

Carrier

<u>Existing law</u> requires the governing authority of any parish, upon the creation of a public library, to name and appoint citizens of the parish as a board of control for the library. Authorizes the Allen Parish Police Jury to transfer the administration of and accounting functions for funds of the Allen Parish Libraries to the Allen Parish Libraries Board of Control.

<u>New law</u> authorizes members of the Allen Parish Libraries Board of Control to receive a per diem paid from the funds of the Allen Parish Libraries for their attendance at regular and special meetings of the board. Authorizes board members to receive a per diem not to exceed \$100. Authorizes the president of the board to receive a per diem not exceed \$150.

Effective August 1, 2024.

(Adds R.S. 25:214.6)